The table below presents various pricing scenarios to demonstrate the sensitivity of our December 31, 2020 cost center ceiling to changes in 12-month average benchmark
crude oil and natural gas prices underlying the 12-Month Average Realized Prices. The sensitivity analysis is as of December 31, 2020 and, accordingly, does not consider
drilling and completion activity, acquisitions or dispositions of oil and gas properties, production, changes in crude oil and natural gas prices, and changes in development and
operating costs occurring subsequent to December 31, 2020 that may require revisions to estimates of proved reserves. See also Part I, “Item 1A. Risk Factors—If oil and
natural gas prices remain depressed for extended periods of time, we may be required to make significant downward adjustments to the carrying value of our oil and natural gas
properties.”

12-Month Average
Realized Prices

Excess (deficit) of cost center
ceiling over net book value,
less related deferred income

taxes

Increase (decrease) of cost
center ceiling over net book
value, less related deferred

income taxes

Full Cost Pool Scenarios
Crude Oil

($/Bbl)
Natural Gas

($/Mcf) (In millions) (In millions)
December 31, 2020 Actual $37.44 $1.02 $—

Crude Oil and Natural Gas Price Sensitivity
Crude Oil and Natural Gas +10% $41.40 $1.21 $640 $640
Crude Oil and Natural Gas -10% $33.49 $0.81 ($632) ($632)

Crude Oil Price Sensitivity
Crude Oil +10% $41.40 $1.02 $602 $602
Crude Oil -10% $33.49 $1.02 ($588) ($588)

Natural Gas Price Sensitivity
Natural Gas +10% $37.44 $1.21 $48 $48
Natural Gas -10% $37.44 $0.81 ($50) ($50)

Asset retirement obligations

We record an estimate of the fair value of liabilities for obligations associated with plugging and abandoning oil and gas wells, removing production equipment and facilities
and restoring the surface of the land in accordance with the terms of oil and gas leases and applicable local, state and federal laws. Estimates involved in determining asset
retirement obligations include the future plugging and abandonment costs of wells and related facilities, the ultimate productive life of the properties, a credit-adjusted risk-free
discount rate and an inflation factor in order to determine the present value of the asset retirement obligation. The present value of the asset retirement obligations is accreted